CHAPTER 120-H. F. No. 1810

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Rockford; authorizing emergency flood control measures and the issuance of obligations for the financing thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Rockford, village of; emergency flood control. The council of the village of Rockford, by a unanimous vote, may exercise the following emergency powers:
- (1) take such measures as are necessary to prevent the occurrence of disaster from flooding or to prevent a spread of such disaster or alleviating the damages caused thereby, including acquisition of all lands, easements and rights of way, either within or without its corporate limits, deemed necessary for such purpose;
- (2) in acquiring property for such purpose by exercising the power of eminent domain, the village may proceed under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 117, and at any time after obligations provided for in clause (5) have been authorized, shall have all rights of possession and entry conferred in certain cases of condemnation by section 117.20, subdivision 7;
- (3) enter into an agreement for use or disbursement of federal funds;
- (4) enter into such contracts for work, materials, supplies and equipment as may be deemed necessary;
- (5) issue interest-bearing certificates of indebtedness of the village to obtain funds for such purposes, maturing within ten years from their date of issue, in a principal amount not exceeding \$50,000, and bearing interest payable semiannually at the best rate or rates obtainable upon the sale thereof. Such certificates shall be sold at public or private sale at a price not less than par plus accrued interest. Any funds derived by the village from the federal government or from the state for such purposes shall be credited to the fund from which such certificates are made payable.
- Sec. 2. Such emergency contracts can be entered into and such certificates of indebtedness issued notwithstanding any statutory requirements as to bidding, election, mill limitations or other provisions to the contrary or in conflict herewith.
- Sec. 3. The authority granted by this act shall expire July 1, 1970.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 4. This act takes effect upon approval by the governing body of the village of Rockford and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Became law without governor's signature.

Filed April 10, 1969.

CHAPTER 121-S. F. No. 228

An act relating to the transportation of new house trailers, mobile homes, sectional buildings and semi-trailers by towing methods; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 168.053, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 168.053, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Mobile homes and sectional buildings; towing. Notwithstanding any provisions of subdivision 1 inconsistent herewith the provisions of sections 168.053 to 168.057 shall also apply to the delivery of new house trailers, mobile homes, sectional buildings, and semi-trailers by towing methods whether or not the power unit is a part of the combination being delivered.

Approved April 11, 1969.

CHAPTER 122-S. F. No. 410

An act relating to workmen's compensation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 176.131, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 176.131, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. Workmen's compensation; pre-existing injuries. If the employee's pre-existing physical impairment has been caused by a personal injury for which medical reports, showing the impairment have been filed with the commission and for which eempensation a monetary benefit in excess of medical expense, has

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.